

MANUFACTURER

Name: **KZWM Ogniochron S.A.**Address: **Andrychów, ul. Krakowska 83c**

The company mentioned above herewith declares under sole responsibility that the set of pressure devices stated below fulfils requirements of the Directive regarding pressure devices 2014/68/UE and its transposition into the national law.

This declaration has been issued under sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Set of pressure devices

Description:	Carbon dioxide extinguisher – CO ₂			
	GS-2x B	GS-5x B/MP		
Number of series, type (see label and marking*):				
Cylinder volume / charge amount (l/kg)	2,7 / 2	6,7 / 5		
Bottle filling ratio with carbon dioxide (kg/l):	0,75			
Year of production:	2020			
Applied harmonized standards:	-			
Other technical standards and specifications:	PN-EN 3-9			
Other applicable directives:	-			
Applied conformity evaluation module	Type: X	PS [bar]	PT [bar]	TS [°C] min/max
Pressure set	Module H	216,1	315	-20 /60
Cylinder	Module B+F	216,1	315	-30/60
Valve	Module H	216,1	315	-30/60
Bursting disc's bursting pressure	Module H	275 +/- 25bar		-30/60
Hose bursting pressure	SEP art. 4 §3	Min. bursting pressure 325 bar		-30/60
No. of certificate of compliance with EC regulations	CE-0062-PED-H-KOG 001-20-POL			

Notified Body: Bureau Veritas Services SAS nr 0062 -- 8 Cours du Triangle, 92800 Puteaux, France.

Comments: * This device has been marked on the label with the type designation (GPN-xx-xxx) and on cylinder with the production batch number in the form: year/month/production batch number for year/month, e.g. 16/07/13

Designation of the type and production batch number ensure full traceability of the product introduced on the market.

SIGNATURE OF MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE

SURNAME AND NAME: Stanisław Grabowski

POSITION: QUALITY SPECIALIST

Place/date: Andrychów 22.10.2019r



KZWM Ogniochron
Doradca ds. Jakości
inż Stanisław Grabowski



Quality Inspection Tel. +48 33 875 10 70 ext. 119, e-mail: s.grabowski@ogniochron.eu
Service of fire extinguishers Tel. +48 33 875 10 70 ext. 144, e-mail: a.rokowski@ogniochron.eu

MANUFACTURER

KZWM Ogniocron S.A. – Andrychów, ul Krakowska 83c Tel. +48 33 875 10 70, Fax. +48 33 875 10 77.

Thank you for purchasing our product. It has been made of best material under supervision and control of experienced engineers and it complies with all safety regulations required in European Union. Please read and observe instructions concerning operation of fire extinguisher stated below.

USER'S MANUAL OF GS FIRE EXTINGUISHERS marked with 0062

1. Product description

Fire extinguisher is a pressure equipment consisting of welded cylinder being the basis construction element and a valve with dip tube and hose with nozzle.

The valve applied in fire extinguisher is made of brass forging and components. The valve is also equipped with control connection with a little cut-off valve. In fire extinguisher **GS x** working agent is carbon dioxide.

2. Scope of application

The appropriation of portable extinguisher is extinguishing of small fire of flammable liquids (petrol, gas oils, greases)

– B type extinguisher. Fire extinguisher can be use in specific temperature range – see information on label.

Warning: Pay attention when extinguishing electric devices –until 1000 V only from the distance at least 1 m or according to information on label.

3. Actuating of fire extinguisher

The method stated below has been also presented in form of pictograms on extinguisher label:

- take the extinguisher off the bracket,
- take off the securing pin,
- approach the fire within the distance of ca. 1-2 m from burning material, pointing the outlet nozzle to the source of fire,
- press the valve lever to the grip,
- extinguish the fire with stream of powder.

Fire extinguisher must be used in vertical position as shown on label.

4. General safety requirements for fire extinguisher.

Fire extinguisher is a pressure equipment and in case of inappropriate operation it can be dangerous for health and life.

Keep away from children!

- Disassembly of extinguishers and periodical inspections can be performed by authorized services only.
- Protect extinguishers against mechanical damages. Damaged cylinders must not be repaired.
- Fire extinguisher should be used according to its appropriation and attached manual.
- Protect fire extinguisher against direct influence of sunrays or other heat sources as well as influence of other unfavorable chemical influences and atmosphere.
- To avoid accidental spraying of eyes and respiratory system, do not point the outlet nozzle after removing the protection pin towards face.
- It is recommended to attach fire extinguishers to special brackets. In motor vehicles they must be assembled in special brackets securing fire extinguisher against falling out.
- For general maintenance of fire extinguisher use a wet rag without cleaning agents
- **Using of fire extinguisher without or with illegible label is not allowed.**

5. Operation and maintenance

Fire extinguisher is a pressure device with unlimited period of life. Nevertheless because of fire protection regulations, **service and maintenance of fire extinguisher according to national law.**

6. Warranty conditions

The manufacturer of fire extinguisher provides the guarantee for the product for 12 months from the sales date providing

- 1.Fire extinguisher is used according to user's manual.
- 2.There are no signs of mechanical damage of fire extinguisher.
- 3.No signs of mechanical manipulation have been found.

VALMISTAJA

Nimi: KZWM Ogniochron S.A.

Osoite: Andrychów, ul. Krakowska 83c

Edellä mainittu yritys vakuuttaa täten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, että alla luetellut painelaitteet täyttävät painelaitedirektiiviä 2014/68/EU koskevat vaatimukset sekä vastaavan kansallisen lainsäädännön vaatimukset. Tämä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus annetaan valmistajan yksinomaisella vastuulla.

Painelaitesarja

Kuvaus:	Hiilidioksidisammutin – CO ₂			
	GS-2x B		GS-5x B/MP	
Sarjanumero ja tyyppi (katso laitemerkinnät*):				
Säiliön tilavuus / latausmäärä (l/kg):	2,7 / 2		6,7 / 5	
Pullon täyttösuhde hiilidioksidilla (kg/l):	0,75			
Valmistusvuosi:	2020			
Sovellettavat yhdenmukaistetut standardit:	-			
Muut tekniset standardit ja tiedot:	PN-EN 3-9			
Muut sovellettavat direktiivit:	-			
Sovellettava vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimoduuli:	Tyyppi: X	PS [bar]	PT [bar]	TS min./maks. [°C]
Paineen alaiset osat	Moduuli H	216,1	315	-20 /60
Säiliö	Moduuli B+F	216,1	315	-30/60
Venttiili	Moduuli H	216,1	315	-30/60
Varokalvon murtumispaine	Moduuli H	17,2	n/a	-30/60
Letkun murtumispaine	SEP art. 4 §3	Minimimurtumispaine 325 bar		-30/60
EY-vaatimustenmukaisuustodistuksen numero	CE-0062-PED-H-KOG 001-19-POL			

Ilmoitettu laitos: Bureau Veritas S.A. nr 0062 Newtime - 52 Boulevard du Parc - Ile de la Jatte – 92200 Neuilly sur Seine, France

Huomautuksia: * Laitteen tyyppi (GPN-xx-xxx) on merkitty tyyppikilpeen ja säiliöön, ja tuotantoerä on merkitty muotoon: vuosi/kuukausi/tuotantoerän numero (esim. 16/07/13).

Tuotteen tyyppin ja tuotantoerän ilmoitus varmistaa markkinoille tuodun tuotteen täyden jäljitettävyyden.

VALMISTAJAN EDUSTAJAN ALLEKIRJOITUS

ETU- JA SUKUNIMI: Stanisław Grabowski

ASEMA: LAADUNVALVONTAPÄÄLLIKKÖ

Paikka/aika: Andrychów 22.10.2019

KZWM Ogniochron
Doradca ds. jakości
S. Grabowski
inż Stanisław Grabowski



Laaduntarkastuksen puh. +48 33 875 10 70 ext. 119, sähköposti: s.grabowski@ogniochron.eu
Palosammuttimien huollon puh. +48 33 875 10 70 ext. 144, sähköposti: a.rokowski@ogniochron.eu

VALMISTAJA

KZWM Ogniochron S.A. – Andrychów, ul Krakowska 83c Puh. +48 33 875 10 70, Fax. +48 33 875 10 77.

Kiitos tuotteemme hankkimisesta! Tuote on valmistettu parhaista materiaaleista kokeneiden insinöörin hallinnan ja valvonnan alaisuudessa täyttäen kaikki Euroopan unionin alueella vaaditut turvallisuusmääräykset. Lue ja noudata alla kuvattuja palosammuttimen käyttöohjeita.

GS PALOSAMMUTTIMEN KÄYTTÖOHJE, merkinnällä



7. Tuotteen kuvaus

Palosammutin on painelaite, joka koostuu hitsatusta säiliöstä, venttiilistä ja nousuputkesta sekä suuttimellisesta letkusta. Palosammuttimen venttiili on valmistettu taotusta kuparista tai muovi- ja teräsosista. Venttiilissä on myös säädin ja pienikokoinen pysäytysventtiili sekä tulpalla varustettu suodatin. Palosammuttimessa **GS x** työaineena on hiilidioksidi.

8. Käyttötarkoitus.

Käsisammuttimen käyttötarkoitus on syttyvistä nesteistä (benssiini, kaasuoilyt, rasvat) syntyvien pienten palojen sammuttaminen

– B-tyyppin sammutin. Palosammuttimen käyttöön liittyy tietyt lämpötilarajat - katso lisätietoa tyyppikilvestä.

Varoitus: Noudata varovaisuutta sammuttaessasi sähkölaitteita: enintään 1 000 V:n laitteisiin on pidettävä vähintään 1 m:n turvaväli tai tarkistettava tyyppikilven tiedot.

9. Palosammuttimen käyttö.

Alla kuvattu käyttötapa on myös havainnollistettu palosammuttimen tyyppikilven piktogrammeilla:

- Poista sammutin telineestä
- Irrota sokka
- Lähesty tulta n. 1–2 m:n etäisyydelle palavasta materiaalista ja osoita suutin kohti lähdettä
- Paina vipua kohti kahvaa
- Sammuta tuli jauhesuihkulla.

Sammutinta on käytettävä pystyasennossa tyyppikilvessä kuvatulla tavalla.

10. Yleiset palosammutinta koskevat varoimet.

Palosammutin on painelaite, jonka väärinkäyttö voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja ja hengenvaaran.

Pidä pois lasten ulottuvilta!

- Vain valtuutetut huoltoedustajat voivat purkaa osiin tai huoltaa palosammuttimen.
- Älä altista sammuttimia mekaanisille vaurioille. Vaurioituja säiliöitä ei saa korjata.
- Käytä palosammutinta vain käyttöohjeissa ilmoitetun käyttötarkoituksen mukaan.
- Älä altista sammuttimia suoralle auringonvalolle tai muille lämmönlähteille, haitallisille kemikaaleille tai olosuhteille.
- Älä osoita suutinta sokan poiston jälkeen kasvoja kohti välttääksesi silmien ja hengitysteiden altistumisen aineelle.
- On suositeltavaa varastoida palosammuttimet niille tarkoitettuihin telineisiin. Moottoriajoneuvoissa sammuttimet on varastoitava niille tarkoitettuihin telineisiin putoamisen välttämiseksi.
- Sammuttimet voidaan puhdistaa veteen kostutetulla liinalla.
- **Palosammutinten käyttö ei ole sallittua ilman lukukelpoista tyyppikilpeä.**

11. Käyttö ja huolto.

Palosammutin on painelaite, jolla on rajaton käyttöikä. Paloturvallisuuslainsäädännöstä johtuen, **palosammutinta on huollettava paikallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti.**

12. Takuehdot.

Palosammuttimen valmistaja myöntää tuotteelle 12 kuukauden takuun myyntipäivästä lähtien seuraavilla ehdoilla:

1. Palosammutinta käytetään ainoastaan käyttöohjeissa ilmoitetun käyttötarkoituksen mukaan.
2. Palosammuttimessa ei ole merkkejä mekaanisista vaurioista.
3. Palosammutinta ei ole muunneltu tai käsitelty alkuperäisestä.

Namn: KZWM Ogniochron S.A.
Adress: Andrychów, ul. Krakowska 83c

Ovan nämnda företag försäkrar härmed under eget ansvar att nedanstående serie trycksatta enheter uppfyller kraven i direktivet för tryckbärande anordningar 2014/68/EU och dess inlemmande i nationell lag. Denna försäkran har utfärdats av tillverkaren under eget ansvar.

Serie tryckbärande anordningar

Beskrivning	Koldioxidsläckare – CO ₂			
Antal serier, typ, se etikett och märkning*):	GS-2x B	GS-5x B/MP		
Cylinderns volym/mängd släckmedel (l/kg)	2,7 / 2	6,7 / 5		
Släckarens fyllnadstryck vid 20 °C (bar)	0,75			
Tillverkningsår	2020			
Tillämpade harmoniserade standarder:	-			
Andra tekniska standarder och specifikationer:	PN-EN 3-9			
Andra tillämpliga direktiv:	-			
Tillämpad bedömning av överensstämmelse:	Typ: X	PS [bar]	PT [bar]	TS min/max [°C]
Inställt tryck	Modul H	216,1	315	-20 /60
Cylinder	Modul B+F	216,1	315	-30/60
Ventil	Module H	216,1	315	-30/60
Sprängtryck för sprängbleck	Module H	250 +/- 15bar		-30/60
Sprängtryck för slang	SEP art. 4 §3	Min bristningstryck 52 bar		-30/60
Certifikatets för överensstämmelse med EU förordningar nummer	CE-0062-PED-H-KOG 001-19-POL			

Anmält organ: Bureau Veritas S.A. nr 0062 Newtime - 52 Boulevard du Parc - Ile de la Jatte – 92200 Neuilly sur Seine, Frankrike.

Kommentarer: * Etiketten på denna anordning har märkts med typbenämningen (GP-xx-xxx-xx) och cylindern med tillverkningsomgångens nummer i formatet: år/månad/tillverkningsomgångens nummer för år/månad, t.ex. 16/07/13.

Typens benämning och tillverkningsomgångens nummer säkerställer total spårbarhet för den på marknaden utsläppta produkten.

UNDERSKRIFT AV TILLVERKARENS REPRESENTANT

EFTERNAMN OCH NAMN: Stanisław Grabowski

BEFATTNING KVALITETSKONTROLLCHEF

Ort/datum: Andrychów 22.10.2019

KIEROWNIK DZIAŁU
INSPEKCJI JAKOŚCI
SG Grabowski
inż. Stanisław Grabowski



Kvalitetskontroll Tel. +48 33 875 10 70 ankn. 119, E-post: s.grabowski@ogniochron.eu
Service på brandsläckare Tel. +48 33 875 10 70 ankn. 144, E-post: a.rokowski@ogniochron.eu

TILLVERKARE

KZWM Ogniochron S.A. – Andrychów, ul Krakowska 83c Tel. +48 33 875 10 70, Fax. +48 33 875 10 77.

Tack för att ditt köp av vår produkt. Den är tillverkad av bästa material under övervakning och kontroll av erfarna ingenjörer och uppfyller alla i Europeiska unionen erforderliga säkerhetsbestämmelser. Var god läs och följ nedanstående anvisningarna angående brandsläckares handhavande.

BRUKSANVISNING FÖR SKUM BRANDSLÄCKARE, märkt med



1. Produktbeskrivning

Brandsläckare är trycksatt utrustning bestående av en svetsad cylinder som grundkonstruktion och en ventil med stigrör och slang med munstycke.

Den på brandsläckare monterade ventilen är tillverkad av gjuten mässing eller plast och stålkomponenter. Ventilen är också försedd med kontrollanslutning med en liten avstängningsventil och ett med en plugg avstängt filter. I brandsläckare **GS x** är det verksamma ämnet koldioxid.

2. Tillämpningsområde.

Användningsområdet för bärbar släckare är att släcka mindre mängder brinnande brandfarliga vätskor (bensin, gashaltiga oljor, fetter)

– Släckare av typ B. Brandsläckare kan användas inom ett specifikt temperaturområde – se informationen på etiketten.

Varning: Var uppmärksam vid släckning av brand i elektriska anordningar – upp till 1 000 V endast från större avstånd än 1 m eller enligt informationen på etiketten.

3. Att aktivera brandsläckaren.

Nedan beskrivna metod visas även på släckarens etikett i form av piktogram.

- lyft släckaren från hållaren,
- dra ut säkringssprinten,
- närma dig branden till ett avstånd om cirka 1-2 m från det brinnande materialet med munstycket riktat mot brandkällan,
- tryck ner ventilspaken på handtaget,
- släck branden genom att rikta pulverstrålen..

Brandsläckaren ska hållas i vertikalt lägen som visas på etiketten.

4. Allmänna säkerhetskrav för brandsläckare.

Brandsläckare är en trycksatt enhet och kan vid olämplig användning vara farlig för hälsa och liv.

Håll släckaren på avstånd från barn!

- Demontering av släckaren och regelbundna inspektioner får endast utföras av auktoriserad servicepersonal.
- Skydda släckaren från mekaniska skador. Skadade cylindrar får inte repareras.
- Brandsläckaren ska användas i enlighet med dess avsedda användning och den medföljande bruksanvisningen.
- Skydda brandsläckaren från direkt solljus eller andra värmekällor såväl från påverkan av andra skadliga kemikalier och atmosfärer.
- För att undvika oavsiktlig sprutning i ögonen eller andningsvägarna ska munstycket inte riktas mot ansiktet sedan säkringssprinten dragits ut.
- Det rekommenderas att placera släckaren i dess hållare på i ett fordon/en båt. Placera den i originalhållaren och använd om så erfordras en extra rem för att säkerställa ordentlig infästning.
- Använd en våt trasa utan rengöringsmedel för allmänt underhåll av brandsläckaren.
- **Användning av en brandsläckare utan eller med en oläslig etikett är inte tillåten.**

5. Handhavande och underhåll.

Brandsläckaren är en trycksatt anordning med obegränsad livslängd. Till följd av brandskyddsbestämmelserna måste emellertid service och underhåll av brandsläckaren utföras enligt nationell lag.

6. Garantivillkor.

Brandsläckarens tillverkare tillhandahåller garanti för produkten i 12 månader från försäljningsdatum under förutsättning att:

1. Brandsläckaren används i enlighet med bruksanvisningen.
2. Inga tecken på mekanisk skada på brandsläckaren påträffas.
3. Inga tecken på mekanisk manipulation har påträffats.

EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon



TOOTJA

Nimi: KZWM Ogniochron S.A.

Address: Andrychow, ul. Krakowska 83c

Eespool nimetatud ettevõtte kinnitab käesolevaga oma ainuvastutusel, et allpool nimetatud surveseadmete komplekt vastab surveseadmeid käsitleva direktiivi 2014/68/EL nõuetele ja selle ülevõtmisele siseriiklikesse õigusaktidesse.

Siinne deklaratsioon on antud välja tootja ainuvastutusel.

Surveseadmete komplekt

Kirjeldus:	Tulekustuti süsinikdioksiidiga (CO ₂)			
	GS-2x B		GS-5x B/MP	
Seerianumber, tüüp (vt silti ja märgistust*):				
Ballooni maht / laengu suurus (l/kg)	2,7 / 2		6,7 / 5	
Ballooni süsinikdioksiidiga täitmise suhe (kg/l):	0,75			
Valmistamisaasta:	2020			
Kohaldatavad ühtlustatud standardid:	–			
Muud tehnilised standardid ja spetsifikatsioonid:	PN-EN 3-9			
Muud kohaldatavad direktiivid:	–			
Kohaldatav vastavushindamismoodul:	Tüüp: X	PS [bar]	PT [bar]	TS [°C] min/max
Surveseade	Moodul H	216,1	315	–20 /60
Silinder	Moodul B+F	216,1	315	–30/60
Ventiil	Moodul H	216,1	315	–30/60
Puruneva membraani lõhkemisrõhk	Moodul H	250 +/- 15 bar		–30/60
Vooliku lõhkemisrõhk	SEP art. 4 §3	Minimaalne lõhkemisrõhk 325 bar		–30/60
EÜ määrustele vastavuse sertifikaadi number	CE-0062-PED-H-KOG 001-19-POL			

Teavitatud asutus: Bureau Veritas S.A. nr 0062 Newtime – 52 Boulevard du Parc - lie de la Jatte – 92200 Neuilly sur Seine, France.

Märkused. * Kõnealune seade on tähistatud sildil tüübimärgistusega (GPN-xx-xxx) ja balloonil tootmispartii numbriga alljärgneval kujul: aasta / kuu / vastava aasta/kuu tootmispartii number, nt 16/07/13.

Tüübimärgistus ja tootmispartii number tagavad turule lastud toote täieliku jälgitavuse.

TOOTJA ESINDAJA ALLKIRI

PEREKONNA- JA EESNIMI: Stanistaw Grabowski

AMETIKOHT: KVALITEEDISPETSIALIST

Koht/kuupäev: Andrychow, 22.10.2019

KIEROWNIK DZIAŁU
INSPEKCJI JAKOŚCI
S.G. Grabowski
inż. Stanistaw Grabowski



Kvaliteedikontroll, tel: +48 33 875 10 70 ext. 119, e-post: s.arabowski@oaniochron.eu
Tulekustutite teenindus, tel: +48 33 875 10 70 ext. 144, e-post: a.rokowski@oaniochron.eu

TOOTJA

KZWM Ogniochron S.A. - Andrychow, ul Krakowska 83c, tel: +48 33 875 10 70, faks +48 33 875 10 77.

Täname Teid, et ostsite meie toote. See on valmistatud parimast materjalist kogenud inseneride järelevalve ja kontrolli all ning vastab kõigile Euroopa Liidus nõutavatele ohutusnormidele. Palun lugege läbi allpool antud tulekustuti kasutusjuhised ja järgige neid.

KASUTUSJUHEND: GS TULEKUSTUTID tähisega  **0062**

1. Toote kirjeldus.

Tulekustuti on surveseade, mis koosneb keevitatud balloonest, mis on põhiline konstruktsioonelement, ning pihustitoruga ventiilist ja pihustiga voolikust.

Tulekustutile paigaldatud ventiil on valmistatud stantsitud messingist ja muudest komponentidest. Ventiil on varustatud ka väikese sulgeklapiga kontrollühendusega. Tulekustutis **GS x** on tulekustutusaineks süsinikdioksiid.

2. Kasutusvaldkond

Portatiivset B-tüüpi tulekustutit kasutatakse kergsüttivatest vedelikest (bensiin, gaasiõli, määrdeained) põhjustatud väikeste põlengute kustutamiseks. Tulekustutit võib kasutada konkreetsetes temperatuurivahemikus – vt sildil olevat teavet.

Hoiatus! Elektriseadmete põlengute kustutamisel pöörata tähelepanu alljärgnevale: ainult kuni 1000 V vähemalt 1 m kauguselt vastavalt sildil antud teabele.

3. Tulekustuti aktiveerimine.

Allpool kirjeldatud meetod on toodud piktogrammide kujul ka tulekustuti sildil:

- võtke tulekustuti toendilt maha,
- eemaldage kaitsesplint,
- lähenege põlengukoldele, jäädes põlevast materjalist umbes 1–2 m kaugusele, ning suunake väljalaskeotsak põlengukolde poole,
- vajutage ventiilihoob vastu käepidet,
- kustutage põlengut pulbrijoaga.

Tulekustutit tuleb kasutada vertikaalses asendis, nagu sildil on näidatud.

4. Üldised ohutusnõuded tulekustuti kasutamisel.

Tulekustuti on surveseade ning sobimatu kasutamise korral võib see olla ohtlik tervisele ja elule.

Hoidke lastest eemal!

- Tulekustutite lahtimonteerimist ja perioodilisi ülevaatusi võivad teha ainult volitatud teenindused.
- Kaitske tulekustuteid mehaaniliste vigastuste eest. Kahjustunud balloone ei tohi parandada.
- Tulekustutit tuleb kasutada vastavalt ettenähtud kasutusotstarbele ja lisatud kasutusjuhendile.
- Kaitske tulekustutit päikesekiirte või teiste soojusallikate otsese mõju, samuti teiste soovimatute keemiliste mõjurite ja keskkonnamõju eest.
- Selleks, et vältida juhuslikku pihustamist silmadesse ja hingamisteedesse, ärge suunake väljalaskeotsakut pärast kaitsesplindi eemaldamist näo poole.
- Tulekustutid on soovitatav paigaldada spetsiaalsetele toenditele. Mootorsõidukites tuleb need paigaldada spetsiaalsetele toenditele, mis kaitsevad tulekustutit väljakukkumise eest.
- Kasutage tulekustuti üldiseks hooldamiseks märga lappi ilma puhastusvahenditeta.
- **Ilma sildita või loetamatu sildiga tulekustuti kasutamine pole lubatud.**

5. Kasutamine ja hooldus.

Tulekustuti on piiramatu kasutusajaga surveseade. Olenemata tulekaitse-eeskirjadest **toimub tulekustuti teenindus ja hooldus vastavalt siseriiklikele õigusaktidele.**

6. Garantiitingimused.

Tulekustuti tootja annab tootele 12 kuu pikkuse garantii alates müügikuupäevast alljärgnevatel tingimustel:

1. tulekustutit kasutatakse vastavalt kasutusjuhendile;
2. tulekustutil ei ole mehaanilise kahjustuse märke;
3. tulekustutil ei leitud mehaanilise manipuleerimise märke.